
IMPORTANT! 
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Model  
V3100

USE AND CARE MANUAL

Humidifier

If you have any questions about the operation of your Vicks Humidifier, call our toll-free 
Consumer Service line at 800 477-0457.

Filters impurities from the water
Self regulating evaporative system adjusts 
output for maximum comfort 
Multiple output settings 
Quiet operation 

FilteredCool Moisture
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Vicks® Filtered Cool Moisture Humidifier (Model V3100)Important Safety Instructions
Read and save these impoRtant safety instRuctions  

befoRe using this appliance
When using electRical appliances, basic pRecautions should 

alWays be folloWed to Reduce the Risk of fiRe, electRical 
shock and injuRy to peRsons, including the folloWing: Water Tank

Water Valve
Tank Cap

Removable Water Tray

Outlet

Power Switch

Carrying Handle

Wicking Filter WF2

Base

Power Indicator

1. The appliance should always be placed 
on a firm, flat, waterproof surface at least 
four feet away from bedside, five inches 
from the wall and out of reach of patient, 
children and pets.  Be sure the appliance 
is in a stable position and the power 
cord is away from heated surfaces and 
out of the way to prevent the vaporizer 
from being tipped over.

2. The appliance should not be left 
unattended in a closed room since air 
could become saturated and leave 
condensation on walls and furniture.  
Leave room door partly open.  do not 
aim mist nozzle directly at children, walls 
or furniture.

3. Before using the appliance, extend the 
cord and inspect for any signs of 
damage.  do not use the unit if the cord 
has been damaged.  

4. The appliance has a polarized plug (one 
blade is wider than the other) as a safety 
feature.  This plug will fit into a polarized 
outlet only one way.  If the plug does not 
fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug.  
If it still does not fit, contact a qualified 
electrician. do not attempt to defeat this 
safety feature.

5. To avoid fire or shock hazard, plug the 
appliance directly into a 120V AC 
electrical outlet.

6. The appliance should always be 
unplugged and emptied when not in 
operation or while being cleaned.  Shut 
off and unplug humidifier before moving.  
do not move or tilt humidifier while it is 
in operation.  Plug and unplug unit with 
dry hands.  never pull by cord.

7. do not operate the appliance without 
water.  Turn off and unplug unit when  
tank is empty.

8. caution: To avoid the risk of fire, shock 
or personal injury, do not use an  
extension cord.

9. Appliance requires regular cleaning.  
Refer to and follow cleaning instructions.

10. do not operate outdoors; this appliance 
is intended for indoor use.

11. do not cover or insert objects into any 
openings on the unit.  

12. do not attempt to repair or adjust any 
electrical or mechanical functions on this 
appliance.  Doing so will void your 
warranty.  

13. For residential use only.

14. Do not add any medications (e.g. Kaz 
Inhalant or Vicks VapoSteam® into 
Nozzle, Base, reservoir or Water Tank.

15. Do not immerse the Base in water or 
other liquid.  Do not overfill.

16. When moving or lifting the Tank, use 
one hand on the Tank Handle and the 
other on the bottom of the tank.
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Using Your Vicks Filtered Cool  
Moisture Humidifier
first time use

Read all instructions before using this appliance. With proper care and maintenance, 
the humidifier should be able to provide at least 18 hours operation per filling.
Unpack and remove all packing material from the Water Tank and Base.  Completely unravel 
power cord and place unit on a flat, stable surface at least 5 inches away from walls and heat 
sources.  Do not use product if cord has been damaged.  Place cord out of the way where it 
cannot be pulled or stepped on.  Follow the directions below to fill and operate the Humidifier.  

filling the Water tank

Always UNPLUG the humidifier before filling.
1.  Remove the Water Tank from the Base and turn it upside down. Turn the Tank Cap 

counterclockwise to open.
2.  Fill the Water Tank with clean, cool, tap water and replace the Tank Cap by firmly turning 

clockwise. Turn the tank upright and check Tank Cap for leaks. If any water drips from 
Tank Cap, remove it and re-tighten. Make sure the circular rub cap Gasket (o-Ring) is in 
place when replacing Tank Cap — this prevents water leakage.

3.  Carry Water Tank using one hand on the handle and one on the bottom of the Tank.
4.   Be sure the Water Tray and Wicking Filter are in place.
5.  Replace the Water Tank on the Base by aligning the Tank Cap into the Water Tray.   

caution:
do not use hot water, which may damage the wick.
do not add any medication or other additives to the water.
do not pour any water into the outlet.

Operating Instructions
1.  do not operate the humidifier without water in the Water Tank or without a Wicking Filter 

installed.
2.  After filling the humidifier, be sure the Power Switch is in the OFF position, then plug the 

power cord into a 120 volt AC wall outlet. caution: do not plug in the coRd 
With Wet hands; electRic shock could Result.

3.  For optimal performance, soak wicking filter in water before use.
4.  Turn the Switch to either the Hi or Low position. The Power Indicator will illuminate and 

the fan will start turning.
5.  Direct Outlet away from walls and furniture. If condensation forms on walls or windows, 

or if indoor relative humidity exceeds 50%, turn the Power Switch to the low setting, open 
door to room where humidifier is operating, or turn unit off.

6.  Turn the humidifier off and unplug the humidifier before removing and refilling the Water 
Tank.
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Care and Cleaning
CAUTION: ALWAYS TURN OFF THE POWER SWITCH AND DISCONNECT THE POWER 
CORD FROM THE ELECTRICAL OUTLET BEFORE CLEANING.
Humidifiers provide comfort by adding moisture to dry indoor air. For maximized benefit from 
your Vicks Cool Mist Humidifier, follow instructions carefully. Please note that this is an 
electric appliance and requires careful attention when in use.  
Tap water may contain pollutants and minerals (scale) that can deposit on the inner surfaces of 
the Humidifier and clog the Wicking Filter. Such scale can accelerate the growth of 
microorganisms and can impair the performance of the Wicking Filter.

daily maintenance

1.  Turn switch to OFF position and unplug the cord from wall outlet.
2.  Lift the Water Tank from Base. Carefully remove the Water Tray from the base being 

careful not to damage the delicate Wicking Filter. Empty excess water from the Water Tray 
without removing the Wicking Filter. Remove the Tank Cap and drain any water from the 
Water Tank. Rinse the Water Tank with lukewarm water after each use. Wipe accessible 
surfaces of the Water Tank and Water Tray clean with a soft, damp cloth.

3.  do not immerse the Base in water. For storage, wipe dry with a soft, clean cloth. Keep 
water away from the Air Outlet.

4.  do not leave water in the Water Tank or Water Tray when unit is not in use as it may 
result in the build up of mineral deposits and bacteria that can inhibit the output efficiency 
of the humidifier. Please note that if water remains in the Water Tank for more than a day 
or two, bacterial growth is possible.

5.  Replace Water Tray with Wicking Filter. Then replace the Tank. Humidifier is now ready for 
use.

Weekly maintenance

Removing scale

1.  Remove the Water Tank and empty any remaining water from the Water Tank.
2.  Turn switch to the ON position, either low or high speed, and operate Humidifier until the 

Wicking Filter is thoroughly dry.
3.  Turn switch to the OFF position and unplug the cord from wall outlet.
4.  Remove Wicking Filter from the Water Tray by carefully lifting straight up taking care not to 

tear filter.
5.  Remove the Water Tray from the Base.  Fill Water Tray with undiluted white vinegar. Let 

stand for 20 minutes.
6.  Dampen soft, clean cloth or sponge with undiluted white vinegar and wipe out Water Tray 

to remove scale. do not use soap, detergents or abrasive cleaners.
7.  Rinse the Water Tray thoroughly in clean warm water or put in top shelf of dishwasher to 

remove scale and vinegar before disinfecting the Water Tray.

disinfecting the Water tray and tank

1.  Fill tank with 1 teaspoon of household bleach in 1 gallon of water. Let stand twenty (20) 
minutes, shaking vigorously every few minutes, drain and rinse with clean water until the 
bleach smell is gone. Dry with a clean cloth or paper towel.

2.  Wipe the Water Tray with a soft cloth dampened in the bleach and water solution. Rinse 
the Water Tray thoroughly or place in dishwasher before proceeding.

3.  Wipe all exterior surfaces of the Base with a soft, dry cloth. Do not immerse the Base in 
water or use water to clean the base. An electric shock may result or the humidifier may 
be damaged.

caution: do not wash the Wicking Filter since this could damage the wick.

end of season maintenance

1.  Follow above weekly cleaning procedure at the end of the humidification season, or when 
the humidifier will not be used for several days, being sure to dry all parts. Allow the Water 
Tank to air dry before storing. Do not store with water inside.

2.  Leave Tank Cap partially loosened during storage to prevent Tank Cap and Gasket from 
sticking together. This will prolong the life of the gasket.

3.  At the end of season, remove and throw away the Wicking Filter. Never leave a used filter 
in the humidifier during storage.

4.  Store in a cool dry location.
5.  Order your new Kaz Replacement WF2 Wicking Filter now, so that it will be available for 

use next season.

Wicking filter maintenance

Wicking Filter performance will diminish depending on the mineral content of the water and the 
amount of airborne dust in the environment.
impoRtant: CHECK WICKING FILTER REGULARLY. Any of the following conditions indicate 
that it is time to replace the Wicking Filter.
•   A buildup of impurities and minerals on the Wicking Filter (evidenced by discoloration of 

the Wicking Filter)
•   An appreciable decrease in Humidifier output — the humidifier will run for increasingly 

longer periods between fillings
•   The top of the Wicking Filter is not moist to the touch
•  The Wicking Filter has large holes or tears
The Wicking Filter should be replaced at least one or two times during the season, depending 
on usage, mineral content of the water and the environment. We encourage you to only use a 
Kaz Model WF2 Replacement Wicking Filter. The use of other Wicking Filters may lead to 
substandard performance.
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Troubleshooting
If your Humidifier is not working properly, refer to the following:

if the unit does not operate:

• Check that polarized plug is fully inserted into wall outlet. 
• Check airflow. Are there any obstructions preventing airflow?
•   The motor contains a temperature-limiting fuse. If the motor overheats, the fuse will trip 

and shut off the motor. If you suspect this may be the case, unplug the unit and contact 
our Consumer Service Department. do not attempt to repair the motor yourself.

if the unit does not produce enough humidity:

•   The moisture output from an evaporative humidifier is invisible. It is operating properly if 
the water level in the tank goes down during usage, even when you cannot see the vapor.

•  Check the Wicking Filter. Replace the Wicking Filter if it is clogged, torn or discolored.
•  Check the water level. Refilling may be required.
•   If the unit is working properly, it may not be large enough for the room. You may need to 

run an additional humidifier for desired results.

if the unit produces too much humidity:

•  If room air is excessively humid (greater than 50% relative humidity), do not use the 
humidifier. Excessive humidity is indicated by condensation on cold surfaces or walls in 
the room. For proper humidity readings, use a hygrometer available in most hardware and 
department stores.

if water leakage occurs:

•   Check to be sure the tank cap is tightened properly.
•   Check the tank for leaks and replace if necessary.

Replacement Filters
WF2 Wicking Filters are generally available where you purchased your Humidifier. If you are 
unable to locate replacement filters at your local retailer, they may be ordered directly from Kaz.

To Order:
via the internet

Visit the Kaz Store at www.kazstore.com for a complete selection of filters and cleaning 
treatments. Bulk sales are also available as a money-saving option.

by phone

Call toll-free by dialing 1-800-477-0457. Please have your credit card handy for payment. Kaz 
accepts Visa and Master Card. Minimum credit card order is $10.00.

by fax

Fax your order to Kaz Consumer Service Orders at 1-508-481-0509. Please clearly print your 
name, mailing address and products ordered.  Be sure to specify Visa or Master Card, card 
number and expiration date, and sign your order.  Minimum credit card order is $10.00.

by mail

Mail your order to Kaz USA, Inc. Consumer Relations Department, 250 Turnpike Road, 
Southborough, MA 01772 USA. Please clearly print your name, mailing address, and products 
ordered. Enclose check or money order (no cash, please).
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Limited Warranty
This Vicks Filtered Cool Moisture Humidifier (Model V3100) is warranted against defective 
material or workmanship for a period of three years from the date of purchase. Any defective part 
will be, at the discretion of Kaz USA, Inc., repaired or replaced at no charge if the appliance has 
not been tampered with and has been used according to these printed directions. Retain receipt 
to prove warranty. Warranty does not cover the Wicking Filter after it has been used; performance 
of the Wicking Filter depends on the mineral content of the water. This Warranty gives you 
specific legal rights as well as other rights that vary from state to state.
If you experience unsatisfactory operation, first refer to the Trouble-Shooting section herein to 
determine if the problem is due to care or cleaning. Follow Care and Cleaning instructions.
If you have any questions or comments, call the Kaz Consumer Service Department at  
(800) 477-0457 or, e-mail consumerservice@kaz.com or, write to Kaz USA, Inc. Consumer 
Relations Department, 250 Turnpike Road, Southborough, MA 01772 USA, explaining just how 
the product is operating. Specify model number. Our Consumer Service Representative will 
advise you how to correct the problem yourself, or will ask you to return the product for repair or 
replacement.

de Vapor Fríocon Filtro

Si tiene alguna pregunta acerca de la operación, llame a nuestra línea con lada gratuita de 
Servicio al Consumidor al 1-800-VAPOR-1-2 ó envíenos un correo electrónico a 
Consumerrelations@kaz.com.

MANUAL DE UTILIZACIÓN  
Y MANTENIMIENTO

Filtra las impurezas del agua
Sistema evaporativo auto regulador, ajusta 
la salida para mayor comodidad
Múltiples ajustes de salida
Operación silenciosa

Humidificador

¡IMPORTANTE! 
LEA Y CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
lea y guaRde estas impoRtantes instRucciones  

de seguRidad antes de usaR el apaRato
cuando use apaRatos elÉctRicos, siempRe debe seguiR 

pRecauciones bÁsicas paRa ReduciR el Riesgo de fuego, descaRga 
elÉctRica y lesiones a peRsonas, incluyendo las siguientes: 

1.  El aparato siempre debe ser colocado en 
una superficie firme, plana, resistente al 
agua y al menos a 1.2 metros de la orilla de 
la cama, 15 cm de la pared y fuera del 
alcance del paciente, niños o mascotas. 
Asegúrese que el aparato esté en una 
posición estable y el cable de corriente esté 
apartado de superficies calientes y fuera del 
tránsito para evitar que el aparato sea 
derribado.  

2.  El aparato no se debe dejar desatendido 
en una habitación cerrada ya que se 
puede saturar el aire y crearse 
condensación en paredes y muebles. 
Deje la puerta parcialmente abierta. No 
apunte la boquilla de niebla 
directamente a los niños, paredes o 
muebles. 

3.  Antes de utilizar el aparato, extienda el 
cable de corriente e inspecciónelo en 
busca de alguna señal de daño. No 
utilice la unidad si el cable de corriente 
se encuentra dañado.

4.  Como característica de seguridad, el 
aparato cuenta con un enchufe 
polarizado (una clavija es más ancha que 
la otra). El enchufe entrará en una sola 
posición en un tomacorriente polarizado. 
Si el enchufe no entra completamente en 
el tomacorriente, gire el enchufe. Si aún 
no encaja, contacte a un electricista 
calificado. No intente anular esta 
característica de seguridad.

5.  Para evitar riesgos de incendio o 
descarga eléctrica, enchufe el aparato 
directamente en un tomacorriente 
eléctrico de 120V~ de CA. 

6.  El aparato siempre debe estar desconectado y 
vacío cuando no esté en uso o mientras lo 
esté limpiando. Apague y desconecte el 
humidificador antes de moverlo. No mueva o 
incline el humidificador mientras esté en 
operación. Conecte y desconecte la unidad 
con las manos secas. Nunca estire del cable 
de corriente. 

7.  No opere el aparato sin agua. Apague y 
desconecte la unidad cuando el tanque 
se vacíe.

8.  Precaución: Para evitar el riesgo de 
incendio, descarga o lesiones personales, 
no utilice un cable de extensión.

9.  El aparato requiere limpieza regular. Lea y 
siga las instrucciones de limpieza.

10.  No utilice en exteriores; este aparato 
está hecho para uso en interiores.

11.  No cubra o introduzca objeto alguno en 
ninguna de las aberturas del aparato. 

12.  No intente reparar o ajustar ninguna 
función eléctrica o mecánica del aparato. 
Si lo hace perderá su garantía.  

13.  Solo para uso residencial.

14. No agregue ningún medicamento (p.ej 
Inhalante Kaz o VapoSteam® Vicks) en 
la Boquilla, Base, Depósito o Tanque de 
Agua.

15. No sumerja la Base en agua u otro 
líquido. No llene de más.

16. Cuando mueva o levante el Tanque, use 
una mano en la Manija del Tanque y la 
otra en la parte inferior del tanque.

Humidificador de Vapor Frío Filtrado Vicks® (Modelo V3100)

Tanque de Agua

Válvula del Agua
Tapa del Tanque

Bandeja Desmontable
para el Agua

Salida

Interruptor de
Encendido

Manija de Transporte

Filtro de Mecha WF2

Base

Indicador de Encendido
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Instrucciones de Operación
1.  no opere el humidificador sin agua en el Tanque de Agua o sin instalar el Filtro de 

Mecha.
2.  Después de llenar el humidificador, asegúrese que el Interruptor de Encendido esté en la 

posición OFF (Apagado), después conecte el cable a un tomacorriente de 120 V~ de CA. 
pRecauciÓn: no conecte el cable con las manos mojadas; puede 
ResultaR en descaRga elÉctRica.

3.  Para un desempeño óptimo, remoje el filtro de mecha en agua antes de usarlo.
4.  Gire el Interruptor a la posición Bajo (Low) o Alto (Hi). El Indicador de Encendido se 

iluminará y el ventilador empezará a girar. 
5.  Direccione la salida lejos de las paredes y los muebles. Si se forma condensación en las 

paredes o ventanas, o si la humedad relativa interior es mayor al 50%, coloque el 
Interruptor de Encendido en el ajuste bajo, abra la puerta de la habitación donde el 
humidificador esté operando, o apague la unidad.

6.  Apague el humidificador y desconéctelo antes de quitar y rellenar el Tanque de Agua.

Uso de su Humidificador de Vapor Frío    
Filtrado Vicks
uso por primera vez

lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este aparato. Con el cuidado y 
mantenimiento adecuado, el humidificador debe ser capaz de proporcionar al menos 18 horas 
de operación por llenado. 
Desempaque y retire todo el material de embalaje del Tanque de Agua y de la Base. Desenrede 
completamente el cable y coloque la unidad sobre una superficie plana y estable al menos a 
13 cm de paredes y fuentes de calor. No use el producto si el cable ha sido dañado. Coloque 
el cable de manera que no estorbe, donde no pueda ser estirado o pisado. Siga las siguientes 
instrucciones para llenar y operar el Humidificador.  

llenar el tanque de agua

Siempre DESCONECTE el humidificador antes de llenarlo.
1.  Retire el Tanque de Agua de la Base y voltéelo boca abajo. Gire la Tapa del Tanque hacia 

la izquierda para abrir.
2.  Llene el Tanque de Agua con agua del grifo limpia, fresca y vuelva a colocar la Tapa del 

Tanque girándo firmemente hacia la derecha. Coloque el tanque en posición vertical y 
revise que la Tapa del Tanque no tenga fugas. Si gotea agua de la Tapa del Tanque, quítela 
y vuelva a apretar. Asegúrese que la Junta (tórica) circular de goma de la tapa esté en su 
lugar cuando vuelva a colocar la Tapa del Tanque — esto evita los derrames de agua.

3.  Cargue el Tanque de Agua usando una mano en la manija y la otra en la parte inferior del 
Tanque.

4.   Asegúrese que la Bandeja del Agua y el Filtro de Mecha estén en su lugar.
5.  Vuelva a colocar el Tanque de Agua en la Base alineando la Tapa del Tanque en la 

Bandeja del Agua.   

precaución:
no use agua caliente, puede dañar la mecha.
no agregue ningún medicamento u otros aditivos al agua.
no vierta agua en la salida.
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Cuidado y Limpieza
PRECAUCIÓN: SIEMPRE APAGUE EL INTERRUPTOR DE ENCENDIDO Y 
DESCONECTE EL CABLE DEL TOMACORRIENTE ANTES DE LIMPIAR.
Los humidificadores proporcionan comodidad agregando humedad al aire seco interior. Para un mejor 
desempeño de su Humidificador de Vapor Frío Vicks, siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones. Por favor 
tome en cuenta que este es un aparato eléctrico y requiere atención cuidadosa cuando está en uso.  
El agua del grifo contiene contaminantes y minerales (sarro) que pueden depositarse en las 
superficies internas del Humidificador y obstruir el Filtro de Mecha. Dicho sarro puede acelerar 
el crecimiento de microorganismos y puede afectar el desempeño del Filtro de Mecha.

mantenimiento diario

1.  Coloque el interruptor en la posición de APAGADO (OFF) y desconecte el cable del tomacorriente.
2.  Levante el Tanque de Agua de la Base. Retire con cuidado la Bandeja de Agua de la base 

teniendo cuidado de no dañar el delicado Filtro de Mecha. Vacíe el exceso de agua de la 
Bandeja de Agua sin quitar el Filtro de Mecha. Quite la Tapa del Tanque y drene toda el 
agua del Tanque de Agua. Enjuague el Tanque de Agua con agua tibia después de cada 
uso. Limpie las superficies accesibles del Tanque de Agua y de la Bandeja del Agua con 
un paño suave y húmedo.

3.  no sumerja la Base en agua. Para almacenar, seque con un paño suave y limpio. 
Mantenga el agua lejos de la Salida del Aire.

4.  no deje agua en el Tanque de Agua o en la Bandeja del Agua cuando la unidad no esté en 
uso ya que puede resultar en la acumulación de depósitos minerales y bacteria que puede 
inhibir la eficacia de la salida del humidificador. Por favor tome en cuenta que si queda agua 
en el Tanque de Agua por más de un día o dos, es posible el crecimiento de bacterias.

5.  Vuelva a colocar la Bandeja del Agua con el Filtro de Mecha. Después coloque el Tanque. 
El humidificador está listo para su uso.

mantenimiento semanal

eliminación del sarro

1. Retire el Tanque de Agua y vacíe cualquier resto de agua en el Tanque de Agua.
2.  Coloque el interruptor en la posición de ENCENDIDO (ON), en velocidad baja o alta, y 

opere el Humidificador hasta que el Filtro de Mecha esté completamente seco. 
3.  Coloque el interruptor en la posición de APAGADO y desconecte el cable del tomacorriente.
4.  Quite el Filtro de Mecha de la Bandeja del Agua levantándolo cuidadosamente teniendo 

cautela de no romper el filtro. 
5.  Quite la Bandeja del Agua de la Base. Llene la Bandeja del Agua con vinegre blanco sin 

diluir. Deje reposar durante 20 minutos.
6.  Humedezca un paño suave y limpio o una esponja con vinagre blanco sin diluir y limpie la 

Bandeja de Agua para retirar el sarro. no use jabón, detergentes o limpiadores abrasivos.
7.  Enjuague a fondo la Bandeja de Agua en agua tibia y limpia o coloque en el estante superior 

del lavavajillas para remover el sarro y el vinagre antes de desinfectar la Bandeja de Agua.

desinfección de la bandeja del agua y del tanque

1.  Llene el tanque con 1 cucharadita de cloro en 1 galón de agua. Deje reposar por veinte 
(20) minutos, agitando vigorosamente en intervalos de pocos minutos, escurra y 
enjuague con agua limpia hasta que el olor de cloro desaparezca. Seque con un paño 
limpio o una toalla de papel.

2.  Limpie la Bandeja del Agua con un paño suave humedecido con la solución de cloro y 
agua. Enjuague a fondo la Bandeja del Agua o colóquela en el lavavajillas antes de 
continuar.

3.  Limpie todas las superficies exteriores de la Base con un paño suave y seco. No sumerja 
la Base en agua o use agua para limpiar la base. Puede resultar en descarga eléctrica o el 
humidificador puede dañarse.

pRecauciÓn: no lave la Filtro de Mecha ya que puede dañar la mecha. 

mantenimiento de final de temporada

1.  Siga el procedimiento semanal de limpieza mencionado anteriormente al final de la 
temporada de humidificación, o cuando el humidificador no vaya a estar en uso por 
varios días, asegúrese de secar todas las partes. Permita que el Tanque de Agua se seque 
al aire antes de guardar. No guarde con agua en su interior.

2. Deje la Tapa del Tanque parcialmente floja durante el almacenamiento para prevenir que   
 la Tapa del Tanque y la Junta se peguen entre sí. Esto prolongará la vida de la junta.
3.  Al final de la temporada, saque y deseche el Filtro de Mecha. Nunca deje el filtro usado 

en el humidificador durante el almacenamiento. 
4.  Almacene en un lugar fresco y seco.
5.  Ordene hoy el Reemplazo de su nuevo Filtro de Mecha WF2 Kaz, para que esté 

disponible para el uso en la siguiente temporada. 

mantenimiento del filtro de mecha

El desempeño del Filtro de Mecha disminuirá dependiendo del contenido mineral en el agua y 
la cantidad de polvo aerotransportado en el ambiente. 
impoRtante: REVISE REGULARMENTE EL FILTRO DE MECHA. Cualquiera de las 
siguientes condiciones indican que es momento de reemplazar su Filtro de Mecha.
•  Acumulación de impurezas y minerales en el Filtro de Mecha (evidenciado por la   
 decoloración del Filtro de Mecha).
•   Disminución notable de la salida del Humidificador — el humidificador operará por 

períodos de tiempo cada vez más largos entre llenadas.
•  La parte superior del Filtro de Mecha no está húmeda al tacto.
•  El Filtro de Mecha tiene agujeros o rasgaduras grandes. 
El Filtro de Mecha debe ser reemplazado al menos una o dos veces durante la temporada, 
dependiendo del uso, contenido mineral del agua y el medio ambiente. Le sugerimos que sólo 
utilice el Reemplazo del Filtro de Mecha Kaz Modelo WF2. El uso de otros Filtros de Mecha 
puede resultar en funcionamiento deficiente. 
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Solución de Problemas
Si su Humidificador no está funcionando adecuadamente, consulte lo siguiente:

si la unidad no funciona:

• Revise que el enchufe polarizado esté completamente introducido en el tomacorriente. 
• Revise el flujo de aire. ¿Hay obstrucciones impidiendo el flujo del aire?
•   El motor contiene un fusible limitador de temperatura. Si el motor se sobrecalienta, el 

fusible se activará y apagará el motor. Si usted sospecha que este puede ser el caso, 
desconecte la unidad y contacte a nuestro Departamento de Servicio al Consumidor.    
no intente reparar el motor.

si la unidad no produce suficiente humedad:

•   La salida de humedad de un humidificador evaporativo es invisible. Está operando 
adecuadamente si el nivel de agua en el tanque disminuye durante el uso, incluso cuando 
no puede ver el vapor.

•  Revise el Filtro de Mecha. Reemplace el Filtro de Mecha si está obstruído, roto o   
 descolorido.
•  Revise el nivel de agua. Puede ser necesario rellenar.
•   Si la unidad está funcionando adecuadamente, puede que no sea lo suficientemente 

grande para la habitación. Puede que necesite operar un humidificador adicional para 
obtener los resultados deseados.

si la unidad produce mucha humedad:

• Si el aire de la habitación está excesivamente húmedo (más del 50% de humedad 
relativa), no utilice el humidificador. La humedad excesiva se indica mediante la condensación 
en las superficies frías o en las paredes de la habitación. Para lecturas adecuadas de la 
humedad, use un higrómetro disponible en la mayoría de las ferreterías y tiendas grandes.

si se producen fugas de agua:

•   Revise para asegurar que la tapa del tanque esté apretada correctamente.
•   Revise el tanque para fugas y reemplace si es necesario.

Filtros de Reemplazo
Los Filtros de Mecha WF2 generalmente están disponibles donde compró su Humidificador. Si 
no le es posible localizar los filtros de reemplazo en su tienda local, pueden ser ordenados 
directamente en Kaz.

Para hacer un pedido:
por internet: Visite la Tienda Kaz en www.kazstore.com para una selección completa de filtros  
y tratamientos de limpieza. Las ventas al por mayor también están disponibles como una 
opción de ahorro. 

por teléfono: llame gratis al 1-800-VAPOR-1-2 (1-800-827-6712). Tenga preparada su tarjeta de 
crédito. Aceptamos Visa y Master Card. El pedido mínimo aceptado con tarjeta de crédito es de 10,00 $.

por fax: envíe su pedido por fax a Kaz Consumer Relations Orders al (508) 481-0509. Anote 
claramente, en mayúsculas, su nombre, dirección  y los productos que desea. Indique si efectuará el 
pago con Visa o Master Card, el número de la tarjeta y la fecha de caducidad. No olvide firmar el pedido. 
El pedido mínimo aceptado con tarjeta de crédito es de 10,00 $.

por correo: envíe su pedido a Kaz Consumer Relations Orders, 250 Turnpike Road, Southborough, MA 
01772. Indique claramente, en mayúsculas, su nombre, dirección y los productos que desea. Incluya un 
cheque o giro postal (no envíe dinero en efectivo).
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Manufacturing Quality Healthcare Products for Over 75 Years
Fabricante de productos médicos de calidad durante más de 75 años
Kaz USA, Inc. • 250 Turnpike Road• Southborough, MA  01772 • USA • www.kaz.com/vicks
©2012, Kaz USA, Inc.

Made and printed in China • Fabricado e impreso en China

This product is manufactured by Kaz USA, Inc. under license from The Procter & Gamble Company. Vicks and other 
associated trademarks are owned by The Procter & Gamble Company.

Este producto es fabricado por Kaz USA, Inc. bajo licencia de The Procter & Gamble Company. Vicks y otras marcas 
registradas asociadas son propiedad de The Procter & Gamble Company.

Garantía Limitada
Este Humidificador de Vapor Frío Filtrado Vicks (Modelo V3100) está garantizado contra 
defectos de material o mano de obra por un período de tiempo de tres años a partir de la fecha 
de compra. Cualquier parte defectuosa será, a criterio de Kaz USA, Inc., reparado o reemplazado  
sin costosi el aparato no ha sido alterado y ha sido utilizado de acuerdo con estas instrucciones 
impresas. Conserve el recibo para demostrar la garantía. La garantía no cubre el Filtro de Mecha 
después de que se ha utilizado; el desempeño del Filtro de Mecha depende del contenido mineral 
en el agua. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos así como otros derechos que 
varían de estado a estado.
Si experimenta una operación insatisfactoria, primero consulte la sección de Solución de 
Problemas en este documento para determinar si el problema es debido al cuidado o limpieza. 
Siga las instrucciones de Cuidado y Limpieza.
Si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, llame al Departamento de Servicio al Consumidor de Kaz 
al (800) 477-0457 o, envíe un correo electrónico a consumerservice@kaz.com o, escriba a Kaz 
USA, Inc. Consumer Relations Department, 250 Turnpike Road, Southborough, MA 01772 USA, 
explicando simplemente cómo funciona el producto. Especifique el número de modelo. Nuestro 
Representante de Servicio al Consumidor le aconsejará cómo corregir el problema usted mismo, 
o le pedirá que devuelva el producto para su reparación o reemplazo.

P/N: 31IM3100199


